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Distance Learning Complaint Contact Information 

Alabama 
Ron Leonard 

Director of Special Initiatives 

Alabama Commission on Higher Education 

ron.leonard@ache.edu 

http://ache.edu/  

https://www.ache.edu/wp-content/Sara/StudentComp.pdf  

(334) 242-2211 

Alaska 
Tyler Eggen 

Institutional Authorization Program Coordinator 

Alaska Commission on Postsecondary Education 

tyler.eggen@alaska.gov 

https://acpe.alaska.gov/ConsumerProtection 

(907) 465-6741 

Arizona 
Lanna Dueck 

Executive Director 

Arizona SARA Council 

ldueck.azsara@riosalado.edu  

https://azsara.arizona.edu/ 

https://azsara.arizona.edu/complaints   

(602) 529-6649 

Arkansas 
Alana Colburn 

Associate Director of Private Postsecondary Education and Transfer Programs 

Arkansas Division of Higher Education 

alana.colburn@adhe.edu  

https://adhe.edu/resources/students 

https://sbpce.wufoo.com/forms/form-8040-complaint-form/   

(501) 371-2000 

California 
California Department of Consumer Affairs 

dca@dca.ca.gov  

https://www.dca.ca.gov/consumers/complaints/oos_students.shtml 

(833) 942-1120 
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Colorado 
Heather DeLange 

Director, Office of Private Postsecondary Education 

Colorado Department of Higher Education 

heather.delange@dhe.state.co.us  

https://highered.colorado.gov/  

https://highered.colorado.gov/students/how-do-i/file-a-student-complaint  

(303) 862-3005 

Connecticut 
Emily Bjornberg  

SARA Coordinator 

Connecticut Office of Higher Education 

Emily.Bjornberg@ct.gov 

https://ohe.ct.gov/SARA/Default.shtml 

(860) 947-1800 

Delaware 
Leigh Weldin 

College Success Program Coordinator 

Delaware Department of Education 

leigh.weldin@doe.k12.de.us  

https://www.doe.k12.de.us/sara 

https://education.delaware.gov/families/college-career-life/college-scholarship-financial-aid/dheo-
forms/student-complaint-inquiry-form/  

(302) 735-4193 

District of Columbia 
Amy Spies 

Compliance Specialist 

Higher Education Licensure Commission 

amy.spies@dc.gov  

https://osse.dc.gov/service/higher-education-licensure-commission-helc-public-complaints 
https://helc.osse.dc.gov/topic/helcadmin/students/frequently-asked-questions-for-students  

(202) 442-4012 

Florida 
Brady Lyon 

Educational Policy Director 

Commission for Independent Education 

Florida Department of Education 

brady.lyon@fldoe.org  

(850)245-3200 
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Georgia 
Magda Rivers 

Deputy Director/GA-SARA Coordinator 

Georgia Nonpublic Postsecondary Education Commission 

mrivers@gnpec.ga.gov  

https://gnpec.georgia.gov/student-resources/student-complaints  

(770) 414-2644 

Hawaii 
Jayson Horiuchi 

Program Administrator 

Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs 

Hawaii Postsecondary Education Authorization Program (HPEAP) 

hpeap@dcca.hawaii.gov  

https://web2.dcca.hawaii.gov/ocpcomplaint/  

(808) 586-7327 

Idaho 
Tamara Baysinger 

State Authorization Manager 

Idaho Board of Education 

tbaysinger@edu.idaho.gov  

https://boardofed.idaho.gov/higher-education-private/private-colleges-degree-granting/student- 
complaint-procedures/ 

(208) 332-1587 

Illinois 
Nkechi Onwuameze, PhD 

Senior Associate Director for Academic Affairs 

Illinois Board of Higher Education 

sara@ibhe.org  

https://complaints.ibhe.org/ 

(217) 866-1429 

Indiana 
Ross Miller 

Director of State Authorization and Reciprocity 

Indiana Commission for Higher Education 

rmiller@che.in.gov  

http://www.in.gov/cpe/2329.htm https://www.in.gov/che/2744.htm 

(317) 232-1033 
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Iowa 
Lisa Pundt 

Postsecondary Authorization Administrator 

Bureau of Iowa College Aid 

Iowa Department of Education 

lisa.pundt@iowa.gov  

https://www.iowacollegeaid.gov/StudentComplaintForm  

(515) 210-8563 

Kansas 
Jennifer Armour 

Associate Director Academic Affairs 

Kansas Board of Regents 

jarmour@ksbor.org  

https://www.kansasregents.org/students/university_student_complaints?highlight=WyJzdHVkZW
50IiwiY29tcGxhaW50Il0=  

(785) 430-4288 

Kentucky 
Jevonda Keith 

Director of State Authorization and Reciprocity 

Kentucky Council on Postsecondary Education 

jevonda.keith@ky.gov  

http://cpe.ky.gov/campuses/consumer_complaint.html  

http://cpe.ky.gov/campuses/complaintform 

(502) 892-3031 

Louisiana 
LeAnn Detillier 

Assistant Commissioner for Program Administration 

Louisiana Board of Regents 

leann.detillier@laregents.edu  

https://www.laregents.edu/  

(225) 342-4253 

Maine 
Michael T. Perry 

Director of Higher Education & Educator Supports 

Maine Department of Education 

michael.t.perry@maine.gov  

http://www.maine.gov/doe/ 

https://www.maine.gov/doe/sites/maine.gov.doe/files/inline-files/sara-complaint-form.pdf  

(207) 441-1718 
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Maryland 
Alexandra (Alix) Chaillou 

Associate Director, Institution Review 

Maryland Higher Education Commission 

Alexandra.Chaillou@maryland.gov  

https://mhec.maryland.gov/institutions_training/Pages/career/pcs/complaint.aspx 

(410) 767-3293 

Massachusetts 
Alex Nally 

Deputy General Counsel 

Massachusetts Board of Higher Education 

anally2@dhe.mass.edu  

https://www.mass.edu/foradmin/sara/complaints.asp  

(617) 994-6955 

Michigan 
James R. Farhat 

Departmental Specialist, Employment & Training, Post Secondary & State Approving 

Michigan Department of Energy, Labor & Economic Growth 

farhatj@michigan.gov  

https://www.michigan.gov/leo/-
/media/Project/Websites/leo/Documents/WD/Programs_Services/PSS/Post-
Secondary_Complaint_Instructions_FINAL_08172023.pdf?rev=fabcd847affa4ccc97e1d70af8cd280c
&hash=C73147436111AB986CBE49019BB152BE  

(517) 256-8670 

Minnesota 
Betsy Talbot 

Manager of Institutional Licensing and Registration 

Minnesota Office of Higher Education 

betsy.talbot@state.mn.us  

http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/mPg.cfm?pageID=1078 
http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/pdf/ComplaintForm.pdf  

(651) 259-3965 

Mississippi 
Dr. Sheriece Robinson 

Director of Regulatory Affairs 

Mississippi Commission on College Accreditation 

srobinson@mississippi.edu  

http://www.ihl.state.ms.us/mcca/ 
http://www.ihl.state.ms.us/mcca/downloads/studentcomplaintform.pdf  

(601) 432-63336 
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Missouri 
Joshua Fischer 

Program Specialist 

Missouri Department of Higher Education and Workforce Development  

Joshua.Fischer@dhewd.mo.gov  

https://dhewd.mo.gov/DistanceEducation.php 

(573) 522-1377 

Montana 
Joe Thiel 

Interim Deputy Commissioner for Academic, Research, and Student Affairs 

Montana University System 

StateAuthorization@montana.edu  

http://mus.edu/board/  

https://mus.edu/che/arsa/StateAuthorization/Students.asp  

(406) 449-9134 

Nebraska 
Kathleen L. Fimple, PhD 

Academic Programs Officer 

Nebraska Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education 

kathleen.fimple@nebraska.gov  

https://ccpe.nebraska.gov/student-complaints-against-postsecondary-institutions 
https://www.education.ne.gov/ppcs/forms/ 

(402) 471-0030 

Nevada 
Terina Caserto 

Senior Analyst, Academic and Student Affairs 

Nevada System of Higher Education 

tcaserto@nshe.nevada.edu 

https://nshe.nevada.edu/system-administration/departments/asa/  

http://cpe.nv.gov/Students/Students_Home/ 

(775) 784-3442 

New Hampshire 
Nicholas W. Marks, EdD 

Administrator | Higher Education 

New Hampshire Department of Education 

nicholas.w.marks@doe.nh.gov  

https://www.education.nh.gov/  

https://my.doe.nh.gov/ESSWEB/HigherEducation/Complaint.aspx  

(603) 271-0257 
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New Jersey 
Eric Taylor, Esq. 

Director, Office of Licensure 

New Jersey Commission of Higher Education  

eric.taylor@oshe.nj.gov  

https://www.nj.gov/highereducation/OSHEComplaintInstructions.shtml 

(609) 984-3738 

New Mexico 
Alicia Armijo 

Constituent Services Coordinator & NC-SARA Coordinator 

New Mexico Higher Education Department 

alicia.armijo@hed.nm.gov  

http://www.hed.state.nm.us/students/hed-student-complaint-form.aspx  

(505) 476-8411 

New York 
Andrea Richards 

Supervisor of Higher Education Programs 

New York State Education Department 

IHEauthorize@nysed.gov  

http://www.highered.nysed.gov/ocue/spr/COMPLAINTFORMINFO.html  

(518) 474-1551 

North Carolina 
Terrence R. Scarborough, MPA 

Director of SARA North Carolina 

North Carolina State Education Assistance Authority 

terrence@saranc.org  

https://www.northcarolina.edu/post-secondary-education-complaints/  

https://www.northcarolina.edu/wp-content/uploads/reports-and-documents/academic-
affairs/student_complaint_policy.pdf  

(919) 248-4667 

North Dakota 
Claire Gunwall 

Director of Academic Affairs & Workforce Innovation 

North Dakota University System 

claire.gunwall@ndus.edu 

http://www.nd.gov/cte/ 

https://ndus.edu/state-authorization-sara/  

(701) 328-4140 
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Ohio 
Matt Exline 

Senior Director of Program Approval Operations 

Ohio Department of Higher Education 

mexline@highered.ohio.gov  

http://scr.ohio.gov/ConsumerInformation/FilingaComplaint.aspx  

(617) 728-3095 

Oklahoma 
Elizabeth Walker 

Coordinator for Academic Affairs Administration 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education  

lwalker@osrhe.edu  

http://www.okhighered.org/ 

https://www.okhighered.org/current-college-students/complaints.shtml  

https://okhighered.org/admin-fac/sara/  

(405) 225-9154 

Oregon 
Veronica Dujon 

Director, Office Academic Policy and Authorization 

Oregon Higher Education Coordinating Commission 

veronica.dujon@hecc.oregon.gov 

https://www.oregon.gov/highered/access/pages/student-complaints.aspx  

(503) 508-1790 

Pennsylvania 
Gina Wetten 

Higher Education Associate II 

Pennsylvania Division of Higher Education, Access, and Equity 

giwetten@pa.gov  

https://www.education.pa.gov/Postsecondary-Adult/CollegeCareer/Pages/Students-
Complaints.aspx  

(717) 265-7723 

Puerto Rico 
Neydaliz Vega 

Economic Program Analyst 

Puerto Rico State Department - Education Department 

nvega@estado.pr.gov  

https://agencias.pr.gov/agencias/cepr/inicio/Pages/SARA.aspx 

(787) 722-2121 ext 3809 
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Rhode Island 
Rebecca Ryan 

Coordinator of Veterans Education and State Approving Agency 

Rhode Island Office of the Postsecondary Commissioner 

rebecca.ryan@riopc.edu  

https://riopc.edu/policies/student-complaint-procedures/  

(401) 736-1164 

South Carolina 
Argentini Anderson, PhD 

Assistant Director, Academic Affairs 

South Carolina Commission on Higher Education 

aanderson@che.sc.gov  

https://www.che.sc.gov/students-families-and-military/student-resources  

https://www.che.sc.gov/sites/che/files/Documents/Licensing%20updates/Complaint_Procedures
_and_Form.pdf  

(803) 737-2276 

South Dakota 
Katie Hubbart 

Academic Affairs Specialist - South Dakota SARA Coordinator 

South Dakota Board of Regents  

katie.hubbart@sdbor.edu  

https://tdx.sdbor.edu/TDClient/33/Portal/Home/?ID=50219c42-9f6a-45de-82ad-cad22e4afa9b 
(605) 737-3455 

Tennessee 
Julie Woodruff 

Senior Compliance Counsel, Regulatory Compliance Division 

Tennessee Higher Education Commission 

julie.woodruff@tn.gov  

https://www.tn.gov/thec/bureaus/student-aid-and-compliance/postsecondary-state-
authorization/request-for-complaint-review.html  

(615) 253-8857 

Texas 
Cathie A. Maeyaert, JD 

Director – Private Postsecondary Institutions 

Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board  

cathie.maeyaert@highered.texas.gov  

https://www.highered.texas.gov/our-work/supporting-our-institutions/institutional-
resources/other-institutional-resources/state-authorization-reciprocity-agreement/  

(512) 427-6527 
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U.S. Virgin Islands 
Camille McKayle 

Provost and Vice President of Academic Affairs 

University of the Virgin Islands 

cmckayl@uvi.edu 

(340) 693-1200 

Utah 
Cynthia "Cyd" Grua 

Office of the Commissioner for Higher Education 

Utah System of Higher Education 

cgrua@ushe.edu 

https://ushe.edu/office-of-commissioner/state-authorization-ut-sara/ 

(801) 646-4768 

Vermont 
Cassandra Ryan 

Director of Regulatory Compliance 

Vermont Agency of Education 

cassandra.ryan@vermont.gov  

https://education.vermont.gov/documents/postsecondary-program-complaint-resolution  

https://education.vermont.gov/sites/aoe/files/documents/edu-postsecondary-program-complaint-
resolution.pdf  

(802) 595-2757 

Virginia 
Darlene Derricott 

Director of Academic Services 

State Council of Higher Education for Virginia 

darlenederricott@schev.edu  

https://www.schev.edu/institutions/virginia-sara  

https://www.schev.edu/students/resources/student-complaints 

(804) 225-2621 

Washington 
Sam Loftin, JD 

Director of Consumer Protection 

Washington Student Achievement Council 

saml@wsac.wa.gov  

https://wsac.wa.gov/student-complaints  

(360) 753-7866 

  

mailto:cmckayl@uvi.edu
mailto:cgrua@ushe.edu
https://ushe.edu/office-of-commissioner/state-authorization-ut-sara/
mailto:cassandra.ryan@vermont.gov
https://education.vermont.gov/documents/postsecondary-program-complaint-resolution
https://education.vermont.gov/sites/aoe/files/documents/edu-postsecondary-program-complaint-resolution.pdf
https://education.vermont.gov/sites/aoe/files/documents/edu-postsecondary-program-complaint-resolution.pdf
mailto:darlenederricott@schev.edu
https://www.schev.edu/institutions/virginia-sara
https://www.schev.edu/students/resources/student-complaints
mailto:saml@wsac.wa.gov
https://wsac.wa.gov/student-complaints


Updated: August 2024 

West Virginia 
Lucy Kefauver 

Director of Online Learning 

West Virginia Higher Education Policy Commission 

lucy.kefauver@wvhepc.edu  

https://www.wvhepc.edu/inside-the-commission/special-initiatives/state-authorization-
reciprocity-agreement-sara/ 

https://www.wvhepc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Student-Complaint-Process.pdf  

(304) 205-6073 ext. 56073 

Wisconsin 
Paige Smith 

Chief Compliance Officer 

University of Wisconsin System Administration 

psmith@uwsa.edu  

https://heab.state.wi.us/dlab/  

https://heab.state.wi.us/dlab/students.html#file  

(608) 265-2273 

Wyoming 
Rob Dennis 

Chief Operating Officer 

Wyoming Community College Commission 

rob.dennis@wyo.gov  

http://edu.wyoming.gov/ 

https://edu.wyoming.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Student-Complaint-Process.pdf  

https://form.jotform.com/212505034743043  

(307) 777-7013
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Accreditation 
 

The University of South Alabama is accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools 
Commission on Colleges (SACSCOC) to award bachelor's, master's, specialist, and doctoral degrees. 
Degree-granting institutions also may offer credentials such as certificates and diplomas at 
approved degree levels. Questions about the accreditation of the University of South Alabama may 
be directed in writing to the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges 
at 1866 Southern Lane, Decatur, GA 30033-4097, by calling (404) 679-4500, or by using 
information available on SACSCOC’s website, https://www.sacscoc.org/.  

 

To contact accrediting agencies for specific University of South Alabama degree programs, see more 
at: https://www.southalabama.edu/departments/institutionaleffectiveness/accreditation/.  

Contact the Alabama Commission on Higher Education (ACHE) at 100 North Union Street, 
Montgomery, Alabama 36104 or call (334) 242-1998 for general questions about higher education 
in the State of Alabama or visit https://ache.edu/. 

https://www.sacscoc.org/
https://www.southalabama.edu/departments/institutionaleffectiveness/accreditation/
https://ache.edu/
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